

No. **04-66**

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

IN THE

AUG - 1 2005

Supreme Court of the United States

CLERK OF THE CLERK

ABDELA TUM, *et al.*,

Petitioners.

v.

BARBER FOODS, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, SOCIETY FOR HUMAN
RESOURCES MANAGEMENT, AND ASSOCIATION
OF INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOBILE
MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
ROBERT COSTAGLIOLA
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

SAMUEL ESTREICHER
(Counsel of Record)
METR FEDER
JONES DAY
222 E. 41st Street
New York, NY 10017-6702
(212) 326-3939

QUENTIN RIEGEL
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS
1331 Penn. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-3058

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. UNDER THE PORTAL ACT, PRELIMINARY AND POSTLIMINARY ACTIVITIES SUCH AS WALKING AND WAITING ARE NON- COMPENSABLE	4
A. Walking And Waiting Time Are Exempt From Compensation Because Such Activity Occurs Before Or After The Principal Activities Which Petitioners Are “Employed to Perform”.....	4
B. This Court’s Decision In <i>Steiner</i> Holds Only That Donning And Doffing Of Required Safety Equipment Are Compensable, Not That They Are Principal Activities In All Respects	6
C. The Structure Of The Portal Act Makes Clear That Congress Intended Preliminary And Postliminary Activities To Be Compensated By Means Of Private Agreements	10
D. A Rule Of Compensability Here Would Result In Incongruous Treatment Of Similar Situations	13
II. THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR’S INTER- PRETIVE REGULATIONS DO NOT SUPPORT PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENT.....	15
A. The Secretary’s Regulations Are Not Due <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. In Any Event, The Regulations Do Not Indicate Compensability For The Walking And Waiting Time In This Case	17
CONCLUSION.....	21



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003) (U.S. No. 03-1238)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1944).....	4, 5, 11, 12
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	15
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight System</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	11
<i>Boudreaux v. BanTec</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3323 (E.D. La. Feb. 22, 2005)	19
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	16
<i>General Dynamics Land System v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	17
<i>Dooley v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Mass. 2004)	19
<i>Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am., Local 6167</i> , 325 U.S. 161 (1945).....	5
<i>Reich v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 45 F.3d 646 (2d Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	9
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron & R.R. Co. v. Muscoda Local 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944)	5
<i>Tum v. Barber Foods, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2004) (U.S. No. 04-66)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	15,16
<i>Vega ex rel. Trevino v. Gasper</i> , 36 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 1994).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Statutes, Regulations, and Congressional Materials	
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 (29 U.S.C.	
§§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 203(o).....	12
29 U.S.C. 213(a)(1).....	16
Portal-to-Portal Act (29 U.S.C. §§ 251 <i>et seq.</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 251.....	11
29 U.S.C. § 254(a).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 254(b).....	3, 10
29 U.S.C. § 254(d).....	10, 16
29 U.S.C. § 256.....	16
29 C.F.R. § 775.1.....	16
29 C.F.R. § 785.15.....	20
29 C.F.R. § 790.5(b).....	10
29 C.F.R. § 790.6(a).....	17
29 C.F.R. § 790.7(d).....	8, 17
29 C.F.R. § 790.7(f).....	13, 20
29 C.F.R. § 790.7(g).....	18
29 C.F.R. § 790.8(a).....	9
29 C.F.R. § 790.8(b).....	17, 19
S. Rep. No. 80-48, 1st Sess. (1947).....	7, 8, 12
 Other Authorities	
Br. for Respondent, <i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , No. 22, O.T.	
1955.....	8
U.S. Dep't of Labor Interpretive Bulletin 13 (1939).....	5, 6
